COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

in the Matter of.	In	the	Matter	of:
-------------------	----	-----	--------	-----

AN EXAMINATION OF THE)	
APPLICATION OF THE FUEL)	
ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE OF FLEMING-)	CASE NO.
MASON ENERGY COOPERATIVE, INC.)	2017-00012
FROM NOVEMBER 1, 2014 THROUGH)	
OCTOBER 31, 2016)	

ORDER

On August 7, 2017, the Commission entered an Order, which among other things, approved new lighting rates for Fleming-Mason Energy Cooperative, Inc. ("Fleming-Mason"). On October 16, 2017, Fleming-Mason filed a tariff reflecting revised rates.¹

Having discovered an error in the calculation of three light-emitting diode ("LED") lighting rates, the Commission, on its own motion HEREBY ORDERS, *nunc pro tunc*, that:

1. The Appendix to the August 7, 2017 final Order in this proceeding is amended in part as follows:

LED:	6,100 Lumen-Standard	\$ 8.84
LED:	9,500 Lumen-Standard	\$ 12.13
LED:	23,000 Lumen-Directional Flood	\$ 24.08

¹ TFS2017-00592.

2. All other provisions of the August 7, 2017 final Order not in conflict with this Order shall remain in full force and effect.

By the Commission

ENTERED

NOV 15 2017

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

LACCULIVE DIFECTOR

*Fleming-Mason Energy Cooperative, Inc. 1449 Elizaville Road P. O. Box 328 Flemingsburg, KY 41041

*Fleming-Mason Energy Cooperative, In Fleming-Mason Energy Cooperative, Inc. 1449 Elizaville Road P. O. Box 328 Flemingsburg, KY 41041